RESOLUTION NO. T-2018-09-011R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUPERVISOR TO SIGN AGREEMENTS WITH SOCIAL SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR GRANTS DISBURSED THROUGH THE CONSOLIDATED SOCIAL SERVICE FUNDS FOR FY 2019

WHEREAS, Cunningham Township and the City of Urbana partner annually to provide funding to local social service agencies who meet the needs of Urbana residents through Consolidated Social Service Funding (CSSF);

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2018, the Urbana City Council voted on awards of CSSF grants to various agencies estimating \$175,000 in contributions from Cunningham Township and \$75,000 in contributions from the City of Urbana, including a \$12,500 set aside by the City of Urbana for emergency shelter for women and children;

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council indicated certain stipulations for agreements with certain agencies indicated in the approved minutes of the June 25, 2018 City Council meeting here: "CM Wu moved to recommend to City Council social service funding as proposed for FY 19 with 3 stipulations: reduce Champaign County Health Care Consumers by \$8,000 contingent on opening an Urbana location; add funds as proposed to the \$30,000 level for the homeless shelter, contingent on opening early (October 1) and remaining open through end of their season; and reduce Champaign County Christian Health Center to \$5,000. This motion was seconded by CM Roberts. CM Brown noted that he was looking for something like two to three hours per week for CCHCC. Supervisor Chynoweth noted that this motion leaves \$2,500 left over as unallocated and asked if the committee was willing to put this in Women's Emergency Shelter fund. Council Members Wu and Roberts accepted these requests as friendly amendments. The motion, as amended, passed by unanimous voice vote."

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2018, the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham approved the Town budget for fiscal year 2019, including \$175,000 in funding for social service grants;

WHEREAS, the Township Supervisor and City of Urbana staff have determined which grantees are best served by the Cunningham Township;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham that the Resolution authorizing the Township Supervisor to sign the attached agreement with the attached social services agencies in the amounts indicated with conditions stipulated by the Urbana City Council at its June 25th, 2018 meeting is approved, and the Board authorizes the Supervisor of the Town of Cunningham to sign said agreements.

Approved this September 4, 2018 by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham, Champaign County, State of Illinois.

Charles A. Smyth, Jownship Clerk